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Christianity among Finns prior to "The Age of Crusades" 

Before I set out on my actual topic I wish to put that into a broader perspective, 
regarding the Christianization of Finland. Among scholars, especially linguists and 
archaeologists, it is weil known that the Christian faith must have spread to Finland 
long before the period we traditionally label the ''Age o f Crusades" (c. 1150- 1350). 

The linguistic evidence consists of a number fundamental Christian expressions, 
like pakana ('pagan'),pappi ('priest') , risti ('cross') , raamattu ('bible'), raähkii ('s in') and, 
perhaps, a few others, which are thought to have been derived from the Church
Slavonic rite. On linguistic grounds at least some of these can hardly be dated later 
than the middle of the 12th century. 1 That this vocabulary at a later date should 
have replaced similar terms supplied by the Latin mission, as sometimes suggested, 
is hardly conceivable. Furthermore, a similar vocabulary is also partly preserved in 
Estonian and, as we know from Henry of Livonia, writing c. 1227, at least one 
Finnish pries t worked with Henry in Estonia.2 Therefore it is natural if an already 
existing Finnish Christian vocabulary was drawn upon in Estonia. 3 

For this vocabulary to have survived the Latin mission during the "Age o f 
Crusades," a substantial number of Christians must already have been present in 
the region, when it was fir st targeted by the crusades from the West: that is that part 
of present-day Finland we now label Finland Proper (Varsinai s Suomi or Egentliga 
Finland) and, presumably, first of all its northern part, Kalanti and Satakunta. This 
is precisely the region in which archaeologists have uncovered the most extensive 
evidence of Christian presence already in the 11 th century. Most important in that 
respect is perhaps the fact that Finns during the 11 th century in this region "began to 
bury their dead in separate inhumation cemeteries" some with belfries.4 This indicate 

the existence of some kind of church organizaton a century prior to the crusades to 
the region. 

Here I shall not go into details on of how this came about. This will be done 
in a different context. ö Let me just say that, while we do not encounter any trace 
of a Russian Orthodox mission or even presence in this part of Finland ,<' it is 
here we uncover Viking Age find s similar to finds in Scandinavia. This is o ften 
explained by the proximity to Sweden. The combination of a Church-Slavonic rite 
and Scandinavian-type finds, however, rather suggests inAuence of Varangians, i.e. 
mainly Scandinavians - but not excluding the presence of Finns - travelling between 
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Anglo-Saxon E ngland and Byzantium. We kn ow from the Rus'-Byzantine treaties 
from the first part of th e 10th century that Varangians in Kiev by 944 had become 
Christians to such an extent that Christianity had acquired a semi-official status.7 These 
Varangian Christians, living among a Slavonic majority would as a matter of course 
have drawn on the already existi ng Church-Slavonic ri te. T heir influence in wes tern 
Finland could explain both the Church-Slavonic vocabulary and Scandinavian- type 
archaeological finds. 

If a substantial number of Christians and a kind of church organization were alrea
dy present in Finland Proper, when it was hit by th e crusades, then, what were these 

really abo ut. This ques tion will also be furth er elaborated in another context. 8 H ere I 
will just venture the opinion, that - similar to the so-called Wendish Crusades from 
1147 onwards - it bad more to do with fo rcing Christians, not directly subordinated 

to the Roman Church of the Reform Papacy, to conform with its wishes to unify and 
centrali ze the Western Church under the pope, just like the en tire crusading movement 
can be seen in thi s light. In recent years this papal policy and its implementation in the 
periphery has o ften been labelled E uropeanization, presumably under the influence 
o f present-day attempts to unify E urope.9 

The First Szvedish Crztsade to Fin!and 

Thus it appears that th e First Swedish Crusade and the ensuing D anish involvement 
bad less to do with bringing Christianity to Finns in Finland Proper th an to incorporate 
them and their region into the Wes tern Church. On the o ther hand there is no reason 
to doubt that the Swedish crusade did take place, as is sometimes clone. Altho ugh the 
immediate sources of the crusade, the Lives o f Saints Erik and H enrik, are too weak 
fo r us to pin-point a date of the Crusade based on them, the famo us Gravis admodum 
letter from Pope Alexander III from 11 71 /72 does confirm the Swedish involvem ent 
prior to that date. 1° Furthermore, Pope Alexander's September Letters, of which 
Gravis admodum is one, also, in their en tire ty, indicate that this involvemen t form s part 
of papal crusading policy. T herefore the Swedish crusading engagement in Finland 
should no t be minimized. 11 O n the o ther hand it is doubtful whether it was just one 

expedi tion as indicated by St E rik's Life and whether it necessarily took place in the 
period in which he was sole king of Sweden, hence the dates 1155/ 57. We know far 
too little of events in Sweden to exclude that E rik earlier had royal status in some 
part of Sweden or that he was already the unnamed earl or king, men tioned as kniaz' 
in the N ovgorod chronicles, who together with a likewise nameless bishop in 1142 
was on expedition across the sea. 12 

Danish crusades to Fin/and - historiography, sources and concepts 

l t is against this background th e D anish involvement has tobe seen. This involvement 
has not attracted much scholarly attention. In preparing this paper I have only been 
able to record four scholars who, over a period of almost a century, have focused 
directly on the D anish crusades to Finland, beginning with a couple o f articles by 



J. \Y✓. Ruuth, first, in 1910, in Finnish, and a year later in Swedish. 
lt was indeed Ruuth who introduced the D anish chapter on the Christianization 

of Finland, when, in opposition to his predecessors, he argued that the information 
in the D anish Annals on tv.;o expeditions to Finland could not be discarded as result 
of mistakes in reading or interpretation, so that Wenden or \Vinland was meant 
rather than Pinland. 13 

Later, in 1923, Juhani Rinne published an article on the D ani sh crusades, based 
on his fortification studies, 14 and, most importantly in 1952, G unvor Kerkkonen, 
elaborating on Rinne's results, wrote about the ports of the Danish crusades in 
Finland.15 Finally, a D anish scholar, E rvin N ielsen, prompted by a recent study of 
the Danish annals, wrote a small article with the probing title H ave the Danes peiformed 
crttsades to Finland?1 6 

If we start counting sources that explicitly mention D anish involvement in Fin
land we get even less than four, namely three. These are two entries in D anish annals 
or yearbooks and one letter from Pope Innocent III, oftcn referred to by its initial 
words as Ex tuarum. In view of this scarcity one might, indeed, be tempted to deny 
any significant D anish contribution to Chri stianity in Finland. However, that is not 
the line I am going to take in this paper. Moreover we can, in fact, add one more 
source to the three, H istoria de Profectione Danorum in Hieroso/ymam, which explicitly 
refers to D anish activity in Finland. 17 

H istoria de Profectione Danorum in H ieroso/ymam is an almost contemporary account of 
a crusade to the Holy Land by five Danish and Norwegian aristocrats. lt was a resu lt 
of a compelling speech by E sbern Snare, the brother of the D anish Archbishop 
Absalon, after he, the D anish K.ing Knud VI, and other notabilities, celebrating 
Christmas at O dense in 11 87, had heard the disturbing news of the Muslim conquest 
of Jerusalem that same year. 

In the hope that some of those present would now take the Cross for the H oly 
Land, Esbern, in his speech, first praised the good old days of D ani sh deeds during 
the Viking Age before he turned to more recent exploits in Finland, Sambia and 
Pomerania. Since this text was written no later than 1202 and probably already 
during the late 1190s, it does seem to confirm D anish activity in Finland along with 
the D anish crusades to other regions in the Baltic. 

With this addi tion to the sources, there can be no doubt that parts of Finland were 
indeed targe ts of D anish crusades in the years around 1200. 

Before we take a closer look at the sources I have mentioned, a few further 
considerations on the chosen theme is needed. Thus it has a slightly anachroni stic ring 
to it to talk about "D enmark" and the Christianity in "Finland". First it is necessary 
to avoid to throw present-day concepts like "D enmark" and "Finland" back to a 
period when their meaning and significance was quite different from today. 

I have already briefl y touched on the problem concerning the name "Finland" and 
the expansion in its meaning during the Middle Ages that made it necessary already fo r 
our 18th-century predecessors to construct concepts like Varsinais Suomi/Egentliga 
Finland about the region that was originally Finland in the 12th-13th century. To thi s 
I will briefly return later. 
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Next, concerning the concept "D enmark", we have at least to di stinguish between 
the D anish kjngdom and the D anish Church ; and with regard to the Danish Church, 
which , in our context, is first of all its archbi shop: he may act in several roles. He 
may act as head of the D anish Church as such, but he may also ac t as primate o f the 
Swerush Church 18 or, indeed, on behalf of Rome as papal legate. In all of these roles 
he may ac t independently of the D anish king, but mostly he would act in accord with 
royal power, especially after the D anish kings in the late 11 80s began to turn their 
attention from the south coast of the Baltic Sea towards its eastern and northern 
reg1ons. 

The Danish Crusades and Finland 

The Danish Archhishop and the S eptemher Letters 

Let us now consider the Danish involvement in Finland. J\lthough the first two 
explicit references to D arush activity in Finland are to be found in the D anish Annals 
from 11 91 onward s, we have ac tually to go some further twenty years back in time eo 
find thc carliest recorded evidence of Danjsh interests in Finland as part of a plan to 
extend crusarung to the regions around the Gulf of Finland, that is to the so-called 
September Letters, already mentioned, from 11 71 or 11 72. 

These are often thought of as a corpus because the altogether nine letters are iss ued 
over a short period between September 7 and September 17 by Pope Alexander III 
to various recipients in Scandinavia, concerning a number of different issues. They 
do, however, themselves form part of a larger corpus, consisting of a number of 
letters, not issued by the pope, but linked to one another by subject matter and also 
linked by being preserved as part of one and the same collection of letters, named 
after Petrus Cellensis. These were either written to or written by Peter, or were, as 
Pope Alexander's letters, somehow o f particular interest to Peter. Peter, one time 
Abbot of La Celle, later of St Remi i Reims before becoming Bishop of Chartres, 
was a close friend of Archbishop Eskil o f Lund. Jointly they supported one Fulko, 
who had been invested as monk in La Celle by Peter and later ordained bishop of the 
E stonians by Eskil, presumably d uring his exile in France in the 1160s. 19 The reason 
for Pope Alexander's letters to have been included in Peter's collection, although 
he was not a recipient, must be that they most of them somehow related to the 
preparation of Fulko's mission to our region. 211 

As regards the September Letters as such, although Archbi shop Eskil is not 
mentioned in all letters and only appears as joint recipient o f one, there can be no 
doubt that these letters were all procured on hi s initiative. As D arush Archbi shop 
he was also primate o f the Swedish Church and he was the only centrally placed 
Scandinavian ecclesiastic, who, during his long exile, had established close official 
and personal relations to a number of the leading churchmen of his time, including 
Pope Alexander.21 

Only one of the September Letters explicitly concerns Finland, the Gravz:r admo-



dttm, dated September 9. Three others, in addition to Gravis admodttm, directly or 
indirectly have to do with planned crusades in the region, all in support of Fulko. 
One, also dated September 9 and addressed to the archbishop of Trondheim and 
the former bishop of Stavanger, asks them to let a monk of Estonian birth, now in 

a Norwegian monastery, join Fulko. 22 Two days later, September 11, Pope Alexander 
issued a genuine crusading buU to kings, princes and other Christians among Danes, 
Norwegians, Swedes and Goths against the ferocious Estonians and other pagans in 
those regions. 21 On September 17 Pope Alexander adds a letter to all Christians in 

D enmark to support Fulko in his effort to convert people in his [Estonian] diocese.24 

It would seem that these letters, as a whole, were procured in order to further the 
Christianization of pagans on both sides of the Gulf of Finland. In contrast to later 
crusades in the Baltic - not least those that were dispatched from Denmark, it seems 
that this was an entirely ecclesiastical initiative. 

Based on this analysis of the September Letters, it would seem that the Danish 
Church, through its archbishop and prirnate of the Swedish Church, was already 
then an interes ted party in the Christianization of Finland. In contrast to the Danish 

Church, the Danish king, still fuUy occupied by the Wendish Crusade, had so far 
shown no interest in this part of the Baltic region. That is at least one good reason 
why the Cravzs admodum letter only rnentions Swedish forces in connection in Finland. 
It is, however, important to stress that the actual crusading buU for the region, the 
Pope's September 11 letter, addressed as it is to kings, princes and other Christians 

arnong Danes, Norwegians, Swedes and Goths, dernonstrates that crusading in 
the region was not intended as national enterprises in any modern sense but as a 
Christian enterprise. 

Nevertheless, there was always a practical, secular side to the crusades. Even 

though this is not rnentioned in any of these letters. This was already speUed out, 
when an early crusade was called for in the Wendish region in 1108, if only on the 
individual level. Thus future crusaders against the Wends were enticed to take the 
Cross with prornises of landed possessions in the region. Who eventuaUy were to rule 
the region, if conquered, was not rnentioned.25 Frorn Livonia, where rnany agents of 
the crusades were active sirnultaneously, we know how cornplicated decisions about 
secular overlordship could becorne. That was und o ubtedly why the Danish king, 
Valdernar II, when he procured a crusading bull in 1218, rnade sure that it contained 
a clause, prornising the rule of conquered territories to hirn.2

(' However, as lang as 
only one ruler and one church was active in a region, there can be little doubt that 
they, with papal support, could incorporate conquered regions under their rule, and 
that would also apply to the Swedes in Finland as long as they alone were active 
there. 

The First Rqya/ Danish Crusade to Fin/and 

Sorne 20 years later that had changed. Now we find the first of two entries in the 
Danish annals that explicitly rnentions Danish expeditions to Finland. The first is 

in the majority of annals entered under the year 1191 and it simply tells us, in its 
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presumed earliest version, that the "lething (or levy of ships) sailed to Finland and 
won the country" _27 The lething was at the time undoubtedly a state institution led 
by the king, who in one of the annals explicitly is said to have sent the expedition,28 

and therefore we have to consider this a state operation. Having secured the results 
obtained during the Wendish Crusade after the conquest of Pomerania, the Danish 
king had, obviously, now turned his attention towards the eastern and northern parts 
of the Baltic Sea. As such the expedition to Finland was foilowed few years later, 
in 1196 or 1197, by a similar expedition to Estonia, this time explicitly led by I<.ing 
Knud VI himself. 29 

... and a Fami/y Crusade? 

The second entry in the annals is of an entirely different nature. lt relates how "Bishop 
Anders and his brothers led an army into Finland".30 These were the famous Sune
sons of the dominating Hvide dynasty, nephews of the brothers Esbern Snare and 
Archbishop Absalon. Anders was Archbishop Anders Suneson of Lund, another 
brother, Peder Suneson, was bishop of Roskilde and chancellor to the Danish king, 
while the remaining four brothers, Johannes, Lars, Jakob and Ebbe belonged to the 
highest secular aristocracy in D enmark.31 

Is this a crusade by the D anish Archbishop or is it a family affair? The question 
naturally comes up, because this is only the first of three occasions, where the Suneson 
brothers are reported to carry out expeditions outside Denmark without any mention 
of royal involvement. T he second time is in 1206, when Archbishop Anders with his 
brothers led a large army to the Revalia region in Estonia.32 The last time we simply 
hear that two of the brothers were killed at the battle at Lena in Sweden in 1208, in 
which E rik Knutsson defeated King Sverker, forcing him into exile in Denmark.33 At 
least in the last case, it does seem primarily to have been a family affair, because the 
King Sverker had been married to a daughter of one of the Sunesons killed in the 
battle, Ebbe Suneson. 

This does not exclude that the Danish king may have looked favourably on this 
family link. And as far as the Estonian expedition is concerned, it would seem, on 
the basis of Henry of Livonia, that this expedition was supported by the king.34 

This entanglement in family, state and church matters was accentuated, when a new 
Swedish archbishop had to be appointed, after Archbishop Olov Lambatunga had 
died in 1206 at the latest. King Sverker then managed to get his chaplain, Valerius, 
appointed to the archbishopric in 1207. And at least initially Valerius followed Sverker 
in his Danish exile after the defeat in 1208.35 

Therefore all the activities of the D anish Archbishop and his brothers, both in 
Finland and Estonia, may have been carried out in all of his three capacities, leader 
of the Danish Church, primate of the Swedish Church and Papal legate. 36 lt is true 
that Archbishop Anders first in 1204 stepped into hi s predecessors' legatine office, 
but that was probably only a formality. Thus Pope Innocent had already prior to the 
formal appointment as legate charged the Danish archbishop with collecting the 
Peter's Pence, that is a tax primarily to be used for crusades, not only in Denmark but 



also in Sweden,37 and at least from that time onwards much of papal policy in the 
Baltic region became channelled through Anders. Therefore we cannot as a matter 
of course take for granted that the expedition by the Danish archbishop and his 
brothers to Finland was part of an attempt to furth er exclusively Danish interest in 
Finland. 

Pope Innocent III's Ex tuarum 1209 

The same may very well apply to the last of the three sources I mentioned, the Ex 
tuarum letter from Innocent III to Anders Suneson, dated 30 October 1209, in which 
the pope, responding to a letter from Anders, authorized him by dispensation to 
ordain a person, born out of wedlock, as bishop to the vacant See in Finland. Judging 
from the wording of the letter the See had already been vacant for a lengthy period. 38 

The letter is often seen exclusively in a Finnish context, sometimes in connection 
with attempts to reconstruct the life and career of the notorious Bishop Thomas. lt 
does, however, have to be seen in context with a number of other papal letters. 

As to its contents E x tuarum has parallels in both earlier and later letters from 
Innocent to Anders.Thu s, in January 1206, Pope Innocent authorized Anders to 
ordain a bishop in a town he might be able to win for the Christian faith, while 
simultaneously warning anybody who might try to obstruct the archbishop.39 In time 
this authorization coincides with Archbishop Anders and his brothers' expedition 
to Estonia. The bishopric in question is therefore thought to have been intended 
for Saaremaa or somewhere else in Livonia or Estonia. In 1213, Pope Innocent 
then authorized Anders to appoint bishops in Sakkala and Hugenhusen in Estonia.40 

Together these letters demonstrates the crucial position Innocent at the time assigned 
to Anders and the archbishopric of Lund in the Baltic region. 

More importantly, based on its dating, we can see that the Ex tuarum letter is 
part of a series of altogether four letters issued by Innocent III to or on behalf of 
the Danish king and church. In the papal administration we often see such series 
of letters, which are interlinked and conceived according to shared local and papal 
policy, whether or not the recipient or recipients is one and the same person or 
group of persons. Such a group of letters was the September letters in 11 71 / 72, the 
same must apply to these four 1209-letters. 

Day after E x tuarum the pope responded to a wish from the Danish King 
Valdemar II "once more" to depart on a crusade. This he did by first issuing a 
crusading bull to the king, so that he could fight paganism and "expand the borders 
Christendom".41 Quoting this letter, Pope Innocent then issued a letter to all Christian 
Danes exhorting them to support King Valdemar in this.42 Finally, again referring to 
a wish from King Valdemar, the Pope sent a letter to the German emperor, Otto IV, 
telling him not to allow attacks on D enmark while the king was on crusade, as it had 
happened last time the king went on crusade.4

:J 

There can be no doubt that all these letters were iss ued on request from the Danish 
king and archbishop. As is often the case, these crusading bulls do not give any clue 
to the immediate target of the intended crusade. The same was tbe situation, when 
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Pope Honorius III in 1218, again responding to King Valdemar's request, issued 
a crusading bull to the king.44 Because this bull was next summer followed by the 
D ani sh conquest of Northern Estonia it is often seen as authorizing precisely this 
crusade. But both in 1209 and 1218 King Valdemar was engaged on several fronts of 
the Baltic crusades not least in Prussia.45 Therefore it was probably by intention that 
no precise target, geographical or ethnic, was mentioned. 

That these letters are issued now must have been the result of a Danish policy 
decision, followed by a dispatch of envoys to the Curia, where this policy was 
accepted, at least to the extern expressed in the letters. The important question in 
our context is now, how closely the Ex tuartmt letter ,vas linked to the King's wish 
for the crusading bulls. Tbc fact that the request for the ordainment of a bishop to 
the Finnish See seems to have been made only after a lengthy vacancy, does seem 
to suggest that there was a link. And that Finland was somehow included in King 
Valdemar's plan for the imminent crusade. 

The assumed Danish interest in Finland at this time finds furth er support in another 
letter Pope Innocent issued a few years later, 4 April 1212. T he letter is formally 
addressed to Archbishop Anders Suneson, who undoubtedly requested it from the 
pope, but indirectly it is also addressed to the Swedish Archbishop Valerius. 

As we saw, Valerius had been closely linked to King Sverker and thro ugh him to 
the Suneson brothers, apart from also having Archbishop Anders Suneson as his 
primate. Presumably he followed Sverker in hi s exile in D enmark after the defeat 
at Lena in 1208 and he may also have followed Sverker in his attempt to regain the 
throne, when Sverker was killed at Gestilren in 1210. After the battle the victorious 
Erik Knutsson was more or less undi sputed king of Sweden. A position he further 
secured in 1210 by marrying a sister of King Valdemar II. At this point Valerius 
presumably returned to Sweden, where, it seems, he engaged on a church policy 
more independent of his Danish primate. At least, that is what Pope Innocent's letter 
suggests. 

Initially, the pope confirms Anders in his capacity as papal legate in hi s effort to 
convert neighbouring pagans. But then in an abrupt change of tone Pope Innocent 
turns to Archbishop Valerius and his suffragan bishops, instructing them together 
with other bishops and prelates in Denmark and Sweden to bear Anders' legatine 
power in mind, so that he with their help can continue the work he has begun 
converting pagans. Furthermore, Pope Innocent gives Anders a free hand in how 
he sets about this work .46 lt is difficult not to see this letter as result of a conflict 
between i\nders and Valerius in their shared field of mission in or before 1212. 
Anders has then appealed to Pope Innocent, who gave him his unequivocal support. 
Since, so far as we know, the only field of mission shared by the Swedish and Danish 
Churches was Finland, it does seem that there was at the time a conflict between the 
two Scandinavian churches in Finland. To which extent this conflict may have been 
brought abo ut by pressure upon Valerius frorn the new king, we cannot say. 

Let me sum up the argument so far. Despite the scarcity of sources in this period 
we can conclude that there has been a continuous interest in Finland from the Danish 
Church ever since the 1170s and frorn the Danish kings from the 1190s onwards. 



To some extern this interest can be explained by the authorit:y vested in the D anish 
Archbishop as primate of the Swedish Ch urch and as papal legate to the region. U n til 
the collapse of the D ani sh Baltic E mpi re in 1223, it seems that successive popes saw 
the D anish archbishops as the main executors of papal policy in the region, mainly 
with the help of the D anish kings, who likewise in several cases received strong 
support from the Curia. In fact, as crusading got under way in the Baltic region 
with the aim of expanding western Christianity, it seems that the Curia mainly relied 
on D enmark as the strongest and most stable power in the region. On the other 
hand, with the possible exception of the incident in 1212, there does not seem to 
have been any serious conflict between Swedish and D anish interests in Finland in 
this period. Therefore, when Kerkkonen almost by instinct reads a D anish-Swedish 
rivalry into thi s period's crusades,r she seems tobe more influenced by anachronistic 
notions than the sources and the contexts, in which they have to be interpreted. 

Finland in Danish crusade strategy 

As we have seen, the D anish Church, on its own behalf or on behalf of the Western 
Church as such, had been engaged in the conversion or integration in the Church 
of Finns since the 11 70s. At that time, however, only Swedish secular rulers had 
the military resources in the region necessary to react to this interest. Only in the 
late 1150s, after several decades of civil war bet:\veen pretenders to the throne, had 
a strong, unified and centralizing kingship emerged in D enmark. lt immediately 
engaged itself in crusading, but had, by tradition or immediate need, concentrated its 
military resources on the Wendish Crusade along the south coast of the Baltic Sea. 

This campaign had been succesfully completed by the mid-1180s. Only now could 
the D anish kings turn their attention to more distan t regions o f the Baltic Sea. A sign 
o f this is the early expeditions to Finland and Estonia in the 1190s. By then D enmark 
was well on way to become the dominating power in the Baltic region. As such it 
emerged from the early years of the thirteenth century through its involvement both 
in the Prussian and the Livonian Crusades and it reached its most powerfol position 
in the short period 1221- 23, when the D anish king, Valdemar II the Victorious, bad 
brought almost the entire southern and eastern coastline of the Baltic Sea from the 
Slesvig in D enmark to River arva, bord ering on Novgorod, under his control. 

A constant aspiration of D ani sh policy from the late 1190s to 1219 was to establi sh 
D anish control in Estoni a and expand its power from that stronghold. Apart from 
a wish to expand Christianity and at the same time gain influence over the lucrative 
trade on Novgorod, that probably bad to do with D enmark's supremacy as a naval 
power. lt was relatively easy for the D ani sh kings to move fo rces over long distances 
and sustain communications with di stant stronghold s. Precisely communications were 
the main weakness of the German mission in Livonia, a weakness King Valdemar 
several times made use of by blockading Lübeck, the main port of embarkation of 
cru saders, bound for Livonia. This was the main reason, why Bishop Albert of Riga 
in 1221 grudgingly had to acknowledge D anish overlordship over all Livonia.48 
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How does the Danish involvement in Finland fit in to this? We have to a certain 
extent denied that the Danish crusades to Finland was an attempt to extend Danish 
inAuence in an area, in which Sweden was already engaged, as part of a traditional 
contest for power, which we are used to read in to Danish-Swedish relations. Rather, 
at least the leadership of the D ani sh Church, supported the Swedish effort, even 
though, vis-a-vis the Swedish Church, it saw itself as the ecclesiastical leader of this 
effort. But does that mean that Finland as such did not play a role in the overall 
strategy of the D anish crusades in the region? Hardly, because there is no doubt 
that the Swedes prior to the so-called Second Crusade to Tavastia concentrated their 
resources on Finland Proper, we do not know which part of Finland was targeted by 
the Danish crusades. 

However, in an often ignored article, the Finnish historian Gunvor Kerkkonen, in 
1952, advanced the opinion that, if the Danish expeditions mentioned in the annals 
had had some success, they should have left some traces. Such traces, she claimed, 
did in fact exist and she gathered a number of indications to the effect that the ports 
of the Danish crusades to Finland were to be found along the coast of what later 
became known as yland / Uusimaa. Since no written sources from Finland has been 
preserved from that period she had, of course, to rely on a variety of other sources, 
place names, local traditions of various kind. Combining Juhani Rinne's dating of 
the hillforts at Sibbesborg (in Sibbo/Sipoo) and Borga (Porvoo) to the time of 
the Danish crusades with botanical observations at both places by botanist Bror 
Pettersson, Kerkkonen saw these two fortifications as possible Danish strongholds.49 

With regard to Borga she found further support in the peculiar Finnish rendition, 
Porvoo, which even to day sounds like a Finnish rendition of a Danish pronunced 
Borga. Specialists in all three languages concerned, whom she consulted, agreed 
that the phonetic changes in Swedish and Danish concerning the g in Scandinavian 
borg (castle) had happened already by the time of the crusades. Therefore, a Finnish 
rendition of a Danish spoken borg would have had the v-sound, while the Swedish 
pronunciation would have corresponded to Finnish puri, like in the slightly later 
Viipuri. 50 

To this Kerkkonen added various types of toponymy first of all contrasting 
ethnonyms, mainly known from 16th-century sources or later. Some of these, like 
Danskarby, Danskarudd along the Nyland coast, explicitly indicates an early presence 
of Danes. Others like a number of Svinös along the same coast, usually interpreted as 
island (ö) o f the Swedes (svear), implicitly testify to the presence of another ordic 
ethnic group that produced the name. lt cannot have been a Finnish population. 
They would have produced a Ruotssaari, like Russarö in the archipelago further to the 
west, where a Finnish population similarly contrasted Swedes and Danes by, in close 
proximity, producing a Jussarö (<]utsaari+iJ, i.e. island of the Jutlanders of Denmark, 
known c. 1300 as Juxarx) .51 Therefore there must have been a period when Swedes 
and Danes both lived and moved along the coastal region of Nyland/Uusimaa.52 

One reason why Kerkkonen's article has gone fairly unnoticed is, perhaps, that 
the most tangible part, Rinne's dating of the fortification at Borga, has been refuted 
by later archaeologists, although systematic excavations have yet to be made. Thus 



Torsten E dgren, after rather limited excavations in 1971, on one hand found a layer 
of coal and soot, C14 dated to 830 +/- 90 AD, and on the o ther a number of 
arrowheads dated to c. 1300. Therefore he tend ed to discard th e possibility o f a 
D anish phase in the hi story o f the Borga hillfort. ;;' HoweYer, considering th e 
limited scope o f the excavations and the fac t that a D anish presence at most wo uld 

have lasted some twenty years prior to 1223, it may scem premature to exclude th e 
poss ibility o f a Danish phase. 

Later Carl Jacob G ardberg, acccp ting L""!,dgren's conclusio ns, furth er di smissed th e 
idea of linking Borga with the D anish cru sades with th e argument that the concep t 
" Finland" did not yet in that early peri od extend to this region_ ;;-1 That may, o f co urse, 

to a certain extent be a valid argument. On the other hand, which name would D anes 
or Swedes, expanding Wes tern Christianit:y from rinland Proper, apply to this more 
or less uninhabited part of presen t-day Finland, which only later got its present 
name New Land (Nyland / Uusimaa)? Would they not as a matter of course extend 
the name Finland to this nameless region; and is that not precisely how the name 
Finland was eventually extended to all of present-day Finland? 

Irrespective of the possible D anish link to the hill fo rt at Borga, Kerkkonen was 
undoubtedly right in pointing to the coastline of th e future I yland as an area of 
particular interest to Denmark. This is proved by th e text we know as "The D anish 
Itinerary", a description o f partly parallel navigation routes in the Baltic Sea from 
Danish territory in presen t-day Sweden to present-day Tallinn in Es tonia. The 
Itinerary was c. 1300 en tered in a famous rnanuscript, th e Codex ex-H olmiemis A 41. 

This codex contains a nurnber of texts pertaining to th e reign of Valdemar II, o f 
which several are closely linked to Danish crusading activity. That applies to th e t\vo 

lists on settlernents in Es tonia, a li st o f provinces linking th e crusading areas of 
Prussia and Livonia, the so-called List of Brothers, and, irnrnediately preceding "The 
Danish Itinerary", a description of the navigation ro ute frorn Ribe in D enmark to 
Acre in the Holy LandY 

The las t part of the D anish Itinerary leads eas twards from the outskirts o f the 
Stockholm Archipelago, th rough the southern part o f the Aland Archipelago and, 
finally, along the South Finnish Archipelago before turning south to "füeuelburgh" . 
Apart from the fact that the routes end in Reval, which after the Danish conquest in 
1219 became the centre of Danish rule in E stonia, it is the section of the itinerary 
that describes the route in the South Finnish Archipelago that is important with 
regard to the Danish interests in Finland. lt begins at H angö and reads, 

et de Hangethe qu e finni ce dic itur C: uminpc usqu e l ,owicsund. ii. [ uka::s io 56l Inde usque 

K a rienkaska:: . i. lnde usc1ue I uxara::. ii . 1 nde l-l orinsara: quod danice di citur H est0 . ii. I ndc usq ue 

Purkal iii. e t ad l1anc in sulam de H angcthc ite r uersus o ricntem. et aliquantu lum tamc n ucrsus 

aquilo nc m . l tcm de Purkal usqu e Narigeth ultra m arc I is to num. vi. l nd e usc1ue k arlso . i. e t 

dimidia. 1 nde usc1uc Ra:uclburgh dimidi a. 1 !t notandum quod de Purkala: usque Ra:uclburg h 

uclificandum est in ter austra lem plagam. et o ric ntalc m. '" 

In this section the description frorn Hangö to Porkala enumerates altogeth er six 
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pornts partly in the archipelago partly on what became the western coastline of 
future Nyland: Hangethe, Lowicsund, Karienkas ka:, Iuxara:, Horiensara:, Purkal. 
Twice the au thor or compiler of the description adds parallel names. First, that the 
Scandinavian Hangethe in Finnish, Jinnice, is called Cuminpe, next, that the Finnish 
name Horinsara: in D anish, danice, is called H est0 - a correct translation. lt is obvious 
that our author/ compiler was a person who understood both Danish and Finnish 
and that he was familiar with the topography and toponymy both in the archipelago 
and on the coast of the Finnish mainland. The fact that J ussarö (Iuxara::) already 
appears in Finnish form shows that it must already have had a long tradition both as 
an important point in D ani sh navigation in the Baltic Sea and as a point where Danes 
and Finns have met. 

Taken together this in itself indicates that D anes had a particular interest in this 
part of the Finnish coast. However, apart from the importance Reval assumes by 
appearing as the end point in the description, the importance of Estonia to our 
author/ compiler is further emphasized by the fact that the sea, wc now know as the 
Gulf of Finland, to Danish crusaders was known as the Sea of the Estonians (Mare 
Estonum). 

If the route outlined in the itinerary really was the main line of communication 
between Denmark and Estonia, then the coastline from Hangö to Porkkala would 
be of the utmost strategic importance for Danish Estonia. Consequently, the Danes 
would have had an obvious interest, if not a need, to have strongholds along the coast 
and, perhaps, some kind of control within the mainland, not least where the route 
passed regions that were still pagan. It is therefore reasonable to suppose that this 
was indeed the part o f Finland targeted by the Danish crusades. 1t is also reasonable 
to assume that these crusades were in fact part of a wider Danish strategy that would 
facilitate operations out of Estonia both towards the south and the east. 

However, to the extent there was a Danish presence in the form of strongholds or 
even colonization in the region of future Nyland, at least the strongholds would not 
have survived the general collapse of the Danish Baltic Empire in 1223, when King 
Valdemar II and his son were kidnapped and brought safely o ut of reach of Danish 
retaliation. The price of their release was the dismantling of the empire, and the early 
attempt to restore former power failed, when the Danes lost the battle at Bornh0ved 
in 1227. By then even Danish rule in Estonia had been eliminated. Only as result of 

the Treaty of Stensby in June 1238 with the Teutonic Order were the Danes able 
once more to establish their rule in Estonia. By then, however, the situation in the 

region had changed completely. With no strong power to act through and many 
internal conflicts among the Christian powers, not least in Livonia, Pope Gregory IX 
had himself taken charge and tried to steer events through legates appointed from 
his own entourage and no longer from the region. 

Through the Stensby Treaty he obviously tried to get th e Teutonic Order and 
the Danish king to collaborate south of the Gulf of Finland, while Sweden, with 
the crusading bull against Häme/ Tavastia in 1237, followed by th e so-called Second 
Swedish Crusade in 1238/ 39 and the further raid into the Neva in1240, was to act 

north of the Gulf. That meant that there was no longer any part for Denmark to play 



in Finland , and in any case with the death of King Valdemar II in 1241 , D enmark 
lost the chance to regain the force it once had. At the crucial moment for Swedish 
expansion into present-day Finland the balance of power between Denmark and 
Sweden had changed fo r a period in Sweden's favour. Although the stages in the 
Swedish colonization of what now became Nyland have been debated, it does seem 
to have intensified after the Second Crusade. One incentive to this may have been to 
remove any threat D ani sh settlements may have posed. In any case it is only about 
this time we begin to spot a rivalry between D enmark and Sweden in the region 
around the Gulf of Finland, which came to a head when Sweden launched its so
called Third Crusade into Karelia and Novgorodian territory. 58 

Conclusion 

Despite the extreme scarcity of sources, there can be no doubt that Denmark at an 
early stage in the late 12th and early 13th century played an important role, no t so 
much, perhaps, in Chri stianizing the Finns, than as a vehicle in incorporating Finland 
Proper and its inhabitants into the Western Church. At first the dominant figure 
in this process was the D anish archbishop as primate of the Swedish Church and 
papal legate to the region. Later the D anish king stepped in as the most powerful 
instrument of the crusading movement in the region, closely cooperating with the 
Danish archbishop in all his three capacities. At that stage, the D ani sh involvement 
in Finland, concentrated to the coastal region of future Nyland , was closely linked to 
a strategy that would have made Danish Estonia into a stronghold that could support 
further expansion of the Western Church into areas still pagan, or, as it eventually 
transpired, into Russian Orthodox territory. These aspirations were, however, cut 
short by the speedy collapse of the D anish Baltic E mpire in 1223. 

For a number of reasons the Danish involvement in Finland has attracted little 
attention . One reason has been that the Danish involvement in Finland had little 
permanence. As it turned out it was an episode that, despite its passing importance, 
left few traces. Another reason has been that historiography in all relevant countries 
has been more inAuenced by what was to come than a wish to view events from 
a contemporary perspective. In Swedish and Finnish historiography, both strongly 
inAuenced by much later and even recent events, it was the 5-6 centuries of Finland 
as part of Sweden and , hence, the West that was important. l t led scholars to view 
the crusading period and the integration of Finland into Sweden more as a Swedish, 
national pro ject than an ecclesiastical, ideological project. Danish historiography, a 
little ashamed of what was seen as untimely imperialism, has only reluctantly made a 
cursory note of the conquest of Estonia in 1219, concentrating on and celebrating 
the miraculous, if mythical, appearance of the banner Dannebrog. In this, Finland 
bad no role to play. 

In all three countries it has largely been overlooked that agents of the crusades, to 
a far greater exten t than we imagine to day, saw themselves as agents of the Western 
Church in its attempt to convert and unify Christians and pagans alike. To them the 
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ethnicity, to which they belonged, or, to a lesser extent, the secular power, under 
which they served, played a much lesser role than they do to us. 
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